

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 20-0303

**IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MILLS COUNTY
CASE NO. LACV026844**

**TERRY K. JONES & CHRISTINE JONES,
Plaintiff-Appellees,**

v.

**THE GLENWOOD GOLF CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MILLS COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE RICHARD DAVIDSON, PRESIDING**

**FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

**William H. Larson, #AT0009088
Rene Charles Lapierre, #AT0004547
Zachary D. Clausen #AT0013741
KLASS LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
4280 Sergeant Road, Suite 290
Sioux City, IA 51106
Larson@klasslaw.com, Lapierre@klasslaw.com,
zclausen@klasslaw.com
712/252-1866
712/252-5822 fax
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT,
THE GLENWOOD GOLF CORPORATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>	
	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE/PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 668	14
A. The Iowa Comparative Fault Act Mandates The Discharge of Jeff Jones' Fault.	15
B. Glenwood and Jeff Jones Were Treated as a Single Party under the Comparative Fault Act.	18
C. The Proportionate Credit Rule and not the <i>Pro Tanto</i> Rule Applies.	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM UNDER IOWA CODE § 321.493	23
A. The Settlement between Plaintiffs and Jeff Jones Should Operate to Extinguish Glenwood's Liability under the Owner's Responsibility Claim	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING	

PLAINTIFFS A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES	35
A. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Granting a New Trial on Damages	36
B. The District Court Erred in Considering a New Trial on Christine Jones' Damages	41
C. In the Event that the Jury's Award is Deemed Insufficient, Additur was the More Appropriate Remedy	43
CONCLUSION	45
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	46
CERTIFICATE OF COST	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aid Ins. Co. v. Davis County</i> , 426 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 1988)	24, 25
<i>Beganovic v. Muxfeldt</i> , 775 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 2009)	16, 18, 19, 27
<i>Biddle v. Sartori Memorial Hosp.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blume v. Auer</i> , 576 N.W.2d 122 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	40
<i>Brant v. Bockholt</i> , 532 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1995)	41
<i>Bruce's Estate v. B.C.D., Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 157 (S.D. Iowa 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Parr</i> , 872 N.W.2d 366, (Iowa 2015)	44
<i>Claus v. Whyle</i> , 526 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1994)	38
<i>Cowan v. Flannery</i> , 461 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1990)	40
<i>Cunha v. Colon</i> , 792 A.2d 832 (Conn. 2002)	34
<i>DelSanto v. Hyundai Motor Finance Co.</i> , 882 A.2d 561 (R.I. 2005)	34
<i>Ege v. Born</i> , 236 N.W. 75 (Iowa 1931)	37
<i>Estate of Dean by Dean v. Air Exec, Inc.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 1995)	29, 30
<i>Estate of Pearson ex rel. Latta v. Interstate Power and Light Co.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2005)	40, 42
<i>Estate of Williams ex rel. Williams v. Vandeberg</i> , 620 N.W.2d 187 (S.D. 2000)	34

<i>Foggia v. Des Moines Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996)	36
<i>Fry v. Blauvelt</i> , 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012)	42
<i>Gorden v. Carey</i> , 603 N.W.2d 588 (Iowa 1999)	37, 43
<i>Hook v. Trevino</i> , 839 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2013)	29
<i>Jamieson v. Harrison</i> , 532 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1995)	21
<i>Johnson v. Junkmann</i> , 395 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1986)	22
<i>Kaiser v. Allen</i> , 746 N.W.2d 92 (Mich. 2008)	34, 35
<i>Kerndt v. Rolling Hills Nat. Bank</i> , 558 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1997)	44, 45
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 714 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2006)	15, 24
<i>Mercy Hosp. v. Goodner</i> , 858 N.W.2d 36 (table op.), 2014 WL 5243377 at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014)	15
<i>Nelson v. Johnson</i> , 599 N.W.2d 246 (N.D. 1999)	33
<i>Olsen v. Drahos</i> , 229 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1975)	43
<i>Peters v. Lyons</i> , 168 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 1969)	32
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	37, 41, 45
<i>Roling v. Daily</i> , 596 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1999)	15, 36
<i>Seastrom v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 601 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1999)	29
<i>Smith v. CRST Intern., Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 890 (Iowa 1996)	29, 30
<i>Stuart v. Pilgrim</i> , 74 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 1956)	26

<i>Theophelis v. Lansing General Hospital</i> , 424 N.W.2d 478 (Mich. 1988)	28, 29
<i>Thomas v. Solberg</i> , 442 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 1989)	19, 20, 27, 28
<i>Tim O’Neill Chevrolet, Inc. v. Forristall</i> , 551 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1996)	38
<i>Waits v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1997)	25
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 321.493	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 668.2	22
Iowa Code § 668.3	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 668.7	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	24
Black's Law Dictionary 1335 (5th ed. 1979)	28, 29
